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National Life Tables, England, period expectation of life, based on data for the years 2006-2008

Males
age mx qx Ix dx ex

0 0.005393 0.005379 100000.0 537.9 77.70
1 0.000400 0.000400 99462.1 39.8 7712
2 0.000236 0.000236 99422.3 235 76.15
3 0.000164 0.000164 99398.9 16.3 75.17
4 0.000137 0.000137 99382.5 13.6 74.18
5 0.000134 0.000134 99368.9 13.3 73.19
6 0.000103 0.000103 99355.6 10.3 72.20
7 0.000099 0.000099 99345.3 9.8 71.21
8 0.000123 0.000123 99335.5 12.2 70.22
9 0.000117 0.000117 99323.3 11.6 69.23
10 0.000101 0.000101 99311.8 10.1 68.23
" 0.000112 0.000112 99301.7 1.1 67.24
12 0.000115 0.000115 99290.6 11.4 66.25
13 0.000154 0.000154 99279.1 15.3 65.26
14 0.000170 0.000170 99263.8 16.9 64.27
15 0.000228 0.000228 99246.9 227 63.28
16 0.000337 0.000337 99224.3 33.5 62.29
17 0.000495 0.000495 99190.8 49.1 61.31
18 0.000556 0.000555 99141.7 55.1 60.34
19 0.000615 0.000615 99086.7 60.9 59.38
20 0.000687 0.000687 99025.8 68.0 58.41
21 0.000648 0.000648 98957.7 64.1 57.45
22 0.000681 0.000681 98893.6 67.4 56.49
23 0.000668 0.000667 98826.2 65.9 55.53
24 0.000680 0.000680 98760.3 67.1 54.56
25 0.000686 0.000686 98693.2 67.7 53.60
26 0.000718 0.000718 98625.5 70.8 52.64
27 0.000738 0.000737 98554.7 727 51.67
28 0.000775 0.000775 98482.0 76.3 50.71
29 0.000785 0.000785 98405.7 77.2 49.75
30 0.000855 0.000855 98328.4 84.1 48.79
31 0.000903 0.000903 98244 .4 88.7 47.83
32 0.000986 0.000986 98155.7 96.8 46.87
33 0.001028 0.001027 98058.9 100.7 45.92
34 0.001085 0.001084 97958.2 106.2 44.97
35 0.001204 0.001203 97852.0 1M7.7 44.01
36 0.001206 0.001205 97734.3 117.8 43.07
37 0.001228 0.001227 97616.6 119.8 42.12
38 0.001374 0.001373 97496.7 133.8 41.17
39 0.001420 0.001418 97362.9 138.1 40.23
40 0.001523 0.001522 97224.8 148.0 39.28
41 0.001657 0.001656 97076.8 160.7 38.34
42 0.001796 0.001794 96916.1 173.9 37.40
43 0.001917 0.001915 96742.2 185.2 36.47
44 0.002050 0.002048 96556.9 197.7 35.54
45 0.002246 0.002243 96359.2 216.2 34.61
46 0.002442 0.002439 96143.1 2345 33.69
47 0.002687 0.002683 95908.5 2573 32.77
48 0.002905 0.002901 95651.2 2775 31.86
49 0.003195 0.003190 95373.7 304.2 30.95
50 0.003522 0.003516 95069.5 334.3 30.04
51 0.003887 0.003879 94735.2 367.5 29.15
52 0.004202 0.004193 94367.7 395.7 28.26
53 0.004765 0.004754 93972.0 446.7 27.38
54 0.005175 0.005161 93525.3 482.7 26.51
55 0.005714 0.005698 93042.6 530.1 25.64
56 0.006306 0.006286 92512.5 581.6 24.78
57 0.006697 0.006674 91930.9 613.6 23.94
58 0.007261 0.007234 91317.3 660.6 23.10
59 0.007787 0.007757 90656.7 703.2 22.26
60 0.008516 0.008480 89953.5 762.8 21.43
61 0.009660 0.009613 89190.7 857.4 20.61
62 0.010814 0.010756 88333.3 950.1 19.80
63 0.011893 0.011823 87383.2 1033.1 19.01
64 0.013037 0.012953 86350.1 1118.5 18.24
65 0.014460 0.014356 85231.6 1223.6 17.47
66 0.015936 0.015810 84008.0 1328.2 16.72
67 0.017294 0.017146 82679.8 1417.6 15.98
68 0.019297 0.019112 81262.2 15663.1 16.25
69 0.021022 0.020803 79709.1 1658.2 14.53
70 0.022745 0.022489 78050.9 1756.3 13.83
71 0.025341 0.025024 76295.6 1909.2 13.14
72 0.028333 0.027937 74386.4 2078.2 12.46
73 0.031356 0.030872 72308.3 2232.3 11.81
74 0.034598 0.034009 70076.0 2383.2 11.17
75 0.039142 0.038390 67692.8 2598.7 10.54
76 0.043643 0.042711 65094.0 2780.2 9.94
7 0.048551 0.047400 62313.8 2953.7 9.36
78 0.053998 0.052578 59360.1 3121.1 8.81
79 0.061165 0.059350 56239.1 3337.8 8.27
80 0.067984 0.065749 52901.3 3478.2 7.76
81 0.076262 0.073461 494231 3630.6 7.27
82 0.085577 0.082065 45792.4 3758.0 6.80
83 0.094931 0.090629 42034.5 3809.6 6.37
84 0.106476 0.101094 38224.9 3864.3 5.95
85 0.118400 0.111783 34360.6 3840.9 5.57
86 0.133657 0.125285 30519.7 3823.7 5.20
87 0.140263 0.131071 26696.0 3499.1 4.88
88 0.154604 0.143510 23197.0 3329.0 4.54
89 0.168158 0.155116 19868.0 3081.8 4.21
90 0.194896 0.177590 16786.1 2981.1 3.90
91 0.213301 0.192745 13805.1 2660.9 3.63
92 0.234172 0.209628 11144.2 2336.1 3.38
93 0.257680 0.228269 8808.1 2010.6 3.14
94 0.274454 0.241336 6797.5 1640.5 292
95 0.311742 0.269703 5157.0 1390.9 2.69
96 0.342501 0.292423 3766.1 1101.3 2.50
97 0.385032 0.322874 2664.8 860.4 232
98 0.409133 0.339652 1804.4 612.9 219
99 0.435446 0.357590 1191.6 426.1 2.07
100 0.467974 0.379237 765.5 290.3 1.94

Females
age mx qx Ix dx ex

0 0.004435 0.004425 100000.0 4425 81.85
1 0.000345 0.000345 99557.5 34.4 81.21
2 0.000202 0.000202 99523.2 20.1 80.24
3 0.000162 0.000162 99503.0 16.2 79.25
4 0.000115 0.000115 99486.9 1.4 78.27
5 0.000098 0.000098 99475.5 9.8 77.28
6 0.000093 0.000093 99465.7 9.2 76.28
7 0.000076 0.000076 99456.4 75 75.29
8 0.000091 0.000091 99448.9 9.0 74.30
9 0.000073 0.000073 99439.9 7.3 73.30
10 0.000084 0.000084 99432.6 8.4 72.31
1" 0.000089 0.000089 99424.2 8.9 71.31
12 0.000098 0.000098 99415.3 9.7 70.32
13 0.000116 0.000116 99405.6 11.5 69.33
14 0.000108 0.000108 99394.1 10.8 68.34
15 0.000143 0.000143 99383.4 14.2 67.34
16 0.000169 0.000169 99369.2 16.8 66.35
17 0.000232 0.000232 99352.4 231 65.36
18 0.000257 0.000257 99329.3 255 64.38
19 0.000246 0.000246 99303.8 245 63.40
20 0.000228 0.000228 99279.4 226 62.41
21 0.000251 0.000251 99256.8 24.9 61.42
22 0.000257 0.000257 99231.8 255 60.44
23 0.000243 0.000243 99206.4 241 59.46
24 0.000275 0.000275 99182.3 27.3 58.47
25 0.000263 0.000263 99155.0 26.1 57.49
26 0.000325 0.000325 99128.9 322 56.50
27 0.000279 0.000279 99096.7 27.7 55.52
28 0.000331 0.000331 99069.0 32.8 54.53
29 0.000352 0.000352 99036.3 34.9 53.55
30 0.000384 0.000384 99001.4 38.0 52.57
31 0.000374 0.000374 98963.4 37.0 51.59
32 0.000448 0.000448 98926.4 443 50.61
33 0.000517 0.000517 98882.2 51.1 49.63
34 0.000553 0.000553 98831.1 54.6 48.66
35 0.000573 0.000573 98776.4 56.6 47.68
36 0.000584 0.000584 98719.9 57.6 46.71
37 0.000700 0.000700 98662.2 69.0 45.74
38 0.000770 0.000770 98593.2 75.9 4477
39 0.000855 0.000855 98517.3 84.2 43.80
40 0.000943 0.000942 98433.1 92.8 42.84
41 0.001024 0.001024 98340.3 100.7 41.88
42 0.001102 0.001102 98239.6 108.2 40.92
43 0.001237 0.001237 98131.4 121.3 39.97
44 0.001303 0.001302 98010.0 127.6 39.02
45 0.001475 0.001474 97882.4 144.3 38.07
46 0.001583 0.001582 97738.1 154.6 37.12
47 0.001734 0.001733 97583.5 169.1 36.18
48 0.002029 0.002026 97414.5 197.4 35.24
49 0.002063 0.002061 97217.0 200.4 34.31
50 0.002495 0.002492 97016.7 241.7 33.38
51 0.002598 0.002594 96774.9 2511 32.47
52 0.002734 0.002731 96523.9 263.6 31.55
53 0.003048 0.003043 96260.3 293.0 30.63
54 0.003429 0.003423 95967.3 328.5 29.73
55 0.003685 0.003678 95638.8 351.7 28.83
56 0.003997 0.003989 95287.1 380.1 27.93
57 0.004224 0.004215 94907.0 400.0 27.04
58 0.004568 0.004558 94507.0 430.7 26.15
59 0.005150 0.005137 94076.3 483.3 25.27
60 0.005496 0.005481 93593.0 513.0 24.40
61 0.006337 0.006317 93080.0 588.0 23.53
62 0.006669 0.006647 92492.0 614.8 22.68
63 0.007492 0.007464 91877.2 685.8 21.82
64 0.008243 0.008210 91191.4 748.6 20.98
65 0.008850 0.008811 90442.8 796.9 20.15
66 0.009817 0.009770 89645.9 875.8 19.33
67 0.010957 0.010897 88770.1 967.3 18.51
68 0.012051 0.011979 87802.7 1051.8 17.71
69 0.013203 0.013117 86751.0 1137.9 16.92
70 0.014749 0.014641 85613.1 1253.4 16.14
7 0.016068 0.015940 84359.6 1344.7 15.37
72 0.017996 0.017836 83014.9 1480.6 14.61
73 0.020584 0.020375 81534.3 1661.2 13.87
74 0.023049 0.022787 798731 1820.0 13.15
75 0.025483 0.025162 78053.0 1964.0 12.44
76 0.028958 0.028545 76089.1 2172.0 11.75
7 0.032545 0.032024 739171 2367.1 11.08
78 0.036658 0.035998 71550.0 2575.7 10.43
79 0.042154 0.041284 68974.4 28475 9.80
80 0.047330 0.046236 66126.8 3057.4 9.20
81 0.053680 0.052277 63069.4 3297.1 8.63
82 0.059613 0.057887 59772.3 3460.1 8.07
83 0.067652 0.065439 56312.2 3685.0 7.54
84 0.076621 0.073794 52627.2 3883.6 7.03
85 0.086051 0.082501 48743.7 4021.4 6.55
86 0.096854 0.092380 447223 41315 6.10
87 0.106169 0.100817 40590.8 4092.2 5.67
88 0.121022 0.114116 36498.6 4165.1 5.24
89 0.131938 0.123773 32333.5 4002.0 4.86
90 0.153374 0.142450 28331.5 4035.8 4.47
91 0.173144 0.159349 24295.6 3871.5 413
92 0.195046 0.177714 20424.2 3629.7 3.82
93 0.217714 0.196341 16794.5 3297.4 3.54
94 0.240394 0.214599 134971 2896.5 3.28
95 0.269011 0.237117 10600.6 2513.6 3.04
96 0.299661 0.260613 8087.0 2107.6 2.83
97 0.316726 0.273425 5979.4 1634.9 2.65
98 0.354627 0.301217 4344.5 1308.6 246
99 0.379426 0.318922 3035.9 968.2 2.30
100 0.417259 0.345233 2067.7 713.8 2.14



